

CASE NO. 05-2604

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR EQUAL PROTECTION, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL JON BRUNING, in his official capacity,
GOVERNOR DAVE HEINEMAN, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

Honorable Joseph F. Bataillon, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

David S. Buckel
Brian Chase
Lambda Legal Defense
& Education Fund
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Tamara Lange
Sharon M. McGowan
James D. Esseks
ACLU Foundation
Lesbian & Gay Rights Project
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2627

Robert F. Bartle, NSBA #15010
Bartle & Geier
1141 H Street
Lincoln, NE 68501
(402) 476-2847

Amy A. Miller, NSBA #21050
ACLU of Nebraska
941 O Street, Suite 760
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 476-8091

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. SECTION 29 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.....	16
A. The Framework Established in <i>Romer v. Evans</i>	16
1. <i>Romer</i> Applied Two Strands of Equal Protection Analysis.	17
2. The Supreme Court Rejected the Argument That a Discriminatory Barrier Is Permissible if Protection Is Available Through Laws of General Applicability.	20
B. Section 29 Is Broader in Scope Than Colorado’s Amendment 2.	23
1. The Parties Largely Agree on the Proper Construction of Section 29.	26
2. Section 29 Prohibits Non-Discrimination Protections.	26
3. Section 29 Also Prohibits Relationship- Based Protections.	27
4. Section 29 Even Requires Government Discrimination.	31

C. Section 29 Denies Gay People Equal Protection in the Most Literal Sense.	33
1. Making It More Difficult for Same-Sex Couples Than for Different-Sex Couples to Seek Legal Protection for Their Relationships Literally Denies Plaintiffs’ Members Equal Protection of the Law.	33
2. Like <i>Romer</i> and <i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , This Case Concerns Equal Access to the Decision-Making Process.	38
3. The State Misconstrues the District Court’s Background Discussion of Broader Constitutional Principles That Support Its Holdings.	42
4. The Court Should Not Render Advisory Opinions on the Hypothetical Constitutional Questions Posed by the State.	47
D. Section 29 Also Fails the Conventional Rational Basis Test Because It Does Not Rationally Further a Legitimate State Interest.	48
1. Equal Protection Requires a Rational Connection Between a Law’s Classification and an Independent and Legitimate Government Interest.	49
2. Section 29 Violates Equal Protection Because There Is No Logical Connection Between Section 29’s Classification and the Asserted Purpose.	52
3. Section 29’s Only Purpose Is to Disadvantage Gay People.	55
a. Section 29’s broad scope raises an inference of animus.	55

b.	When there is an inference of animus, the Court does not defer to unsubstantiated justifications.	56
c.	Section 29 was motivated by an illegitimate purpose, and fails on that basis alone	60
E.	A Judicial Determination That Section 29 Violates the Equal Protection Clause Would Not Mandate Invalidation of Other Laws.	61
II.	SECTION 29 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BILL OF ATTAINDER.	64
A.	Section 29 Specifically Targets Nebraskans in Same-Sex Relationships.	66
B.	Section 29 Constitutes a Determination of Guilt Without Judicial Trial.	70
C.	Section 29 Imposes Punishment by Depriving Gay Nebraskans of Their Civil and Political Rights to Lobby Their Governmental Representatives and Employers to Protect Their Intimate Relationships and by Singling Them Out for Moral Censure.	73
1.	Historical Test.....	75
a.	Political disqualification and disenfranchisement	76
b.	Denial of opportunity to lobby for employee benefits	78
c.	Denunciation and public censure	80
2.	Functional Analysis	81
3.	Motivational Test	84
D.	A Determination That Section 29 Is a Bill of Attainder Does Not Mandate Invalidation of Other Laws.	90

III. THE STATE WAIVED ITS ARGUMENT FOR SEVERABILITY, WHICH IN ANY EVENT IS WRONG ON THE MERITS.	92
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE RIPE.	97
CONCLUSION	106
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	107
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(D)	108
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	99
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	98
<i>American Meat Institute v. Pridgeon</i> , 724 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1984)	93
<i>Arkansas Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Butler</i> , 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998).....	103, 104
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	49
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1964)	72
<i>Browning v. President Riverboat Casino-Missouri</i> , 139 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 1998).....	93
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	86
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	82
<i>Crain v. City of Mountain Home</i> , 611 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1979).....	69, 89
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	65, 73, 76, 77
<i>Day v. Toman</i> , 266 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2001).....	94
<i>Duggan v. Beerman</i> , 544 N.W.2d 68 (Neb. 1996)	95

<i>Employers Association, Inc. v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 32 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994).....	104
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	56, 59
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	77, 78, 81, 82
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	73, 76
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	99
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	99
<i>Haghighi v. Russian-American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 1999).....	93
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	98
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	57, 59
<i>Hooper v. Bernadillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	50, 52
<i>Hrzenak v. White-Westinghouse Appliance Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 714 (8th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	100
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	38, 39, 40
<i>Jensen v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1985).....	88
<i>John v. State of Louisiana Board of Trustees</i> , 757 F.2d 698 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Knight v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 687 (3d Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	63

<i>Koebke v. San Bernardino Country Club</i> , 115 P.3d 1212 (Cal. 2005)	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	88
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	98
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999).....	102, 103
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	104
<i>MSM Farms, Inc. v. Spire</i> , 927 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1991).....	105, 106
<i>National Pride at Work v. Granholm</i> , No. 05-368-CZ	63
<i>Nielsen v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1979).....	12, 13
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	65, 74, 81, 82
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	77, 98, 99, 103
<i>Okeson v. Tolley School District No. 25</i> , 760 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1985).....	94
<i>Omaha National Bank v. Spire</i> , 223 Neb. 209 (1986).....	105
<i>Palmer v. Clarke</i> , 408 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2005).....	88, 90
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458, 465 (8th Cir. 1999)	74, 79, 88
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 228, 229 (1982)	58

<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	104
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	38, 39
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	49
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	64, 74
<i>Shahar v Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	25
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	98
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301(1966)	64
<i>State ex rel. Spire v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 233 Neb. 262 (1989).....	105
<i>State v. Limon</i> , No. 85,898, --- P.3d ---, 2005 WL 2675039 (Kan. Oct. 21, 2005).....	24
<i>Stenberg v. Douglas Racing Corp.</i> , 246 Neb. 901 (Neb. 1994).....	105
<i>Stenberg v. Moore</i> , 258 Neb. 738 (Neb. 2000).....	105
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	104
<i>Toney v. Bergland</i> , 645 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers International Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	100
<i>United States v. Big D Enterprises., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999)	94

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	73, 75, 76, 78
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	47
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	56, 60
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	57
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	38, 39, 40
<i>WMX Technologies, Inc v. Gasconade County</i> , 105 F.3d 1195 (8th Cir. 1997).....	88

Statutes and Rules

Federal

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 10	64
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 504.....	78, 80
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(c)	93

State Statutes

Nebraska Revised Statutes
Section 48-1104..... 27
Section 48-1111..... 27

Connecticut Public Act No. 05-10 (2005)..... 28

15 Vermont Stat. Ann. § 1202 (1999) 28

Municipal Statutes

Iowa City Ordinance 94-3647, 11-8-94..... 28

Kansas City Article VII Classification and Compensation Plan
Section 2-1100..... 28
Section 2-1101..... 28

Lincoln Municipal Code
Section 11.04.030 27
Section 11.06.020 27
Section 11.06.050..... 27

Minneapolis City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 142, 18.200..... 28

Omaha Municipal Code
Section 13-84..... 27
Section 13-89..... 27
Section 13-321..... 27
Section 13-322..... 27

St. Louis City Revised Code Chapter 8.37.050..... 28

Miscellaneous

3 Annals of Congress 934 (1794) 80

Akhil R. Amar, *Attainder and Amendment 2: Romer’s Rightness*,
95 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (1996)..... 68, 89

American Psychological Association Council of Representatives, <i>Resolution on Sexual Orientation, Parents, and Children</i> (July 2004)	54
J.M. Balkin, <i>The Constitution of Status</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 2313 (1997)	89
Craig A. Bowman & Blake M. Cornish, <i>A More Perfect Union: A Legal and Social Analysis of Domestic Partnership Ordinances</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1164 (1992)	79
Heidi Eischen, <i>For Better or For Worse: An Analysis of Recent Challenges to Domestic Partner Benefits Legislation</i> , 31 U. Tol. L. Rev. 527 (2000)	79
Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition Vol. 27, § 62:79 (July 2005).....	94
Katherine A. O’Hanlan, <i>Domestic Partnership Benefits at Medical Universities</i> , 28 Med. Stud. JAMA 1286, 1289 (1999)	79
Ellen C. Perrin, M.D. & Committee on Psychosocial Aspects of Child and Family Health, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 Pediatrics 341, 343 (2002)	53, 54
Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law §10-4 (2d ed. 1988).....	68
